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1. Overall Description:
SA2 would like to thank CT1 for their LS on Clarification on Mapped NSSAI. 
Specific to the CT1 questions in C1-222095 / S2-2201936 SA2 would like to provide the following feedback:

Question 1: Could SA2 confirm that it is indeed optional for the VPLMN to provide the mapped S-NSSAI for VPLMN S-NSSAI 2?

Answer 1: Scenarios are identified where signaling could be optimized by not providing a mapped NSSAI however, it is understood the UE behaviors may differ in roaming scenarios should mapping information not be included. It is also understood any UE shall handle mapping information whenever mapping information is received by the UE.

Question 2: If the answer to question 1 is yes, could SA2 further clarify the conditions under which it is optional to provide the mapped S-NSSAI.

Answer 2: There are two cases in roaming scenarios: 
· If the HPLMN S-NSSAI value is different comparing to the Serving PLMN S-NSSAI value, the Serving PLMN must provide the HPLMN S-NSSAI mapped to the Serving PLMN S-NSSAI to the UE. 
· If the HPLMN S-NSSAI value is the same as the Serving PLMN S-NSSAI value, a signaling optimization could be had where the Serving PLMN could provide the Serving PLMN S-NSSAI to the UE without mapping information i.e. the corresponding mapped HPLMN S-NSSAI value. If the S-NSSAI provided to the UE in the Configured NSSAI or in the Allowed NSSAI does not have a corresponding mapping information (i.e. mapped HPLMN S-NSSAI value), the UE in this case could assume the S-NSSAI value used in the VPLMN is the same as the one in the HPLMN.


Question 3: If the answer to question 1 is yes, could SA2 further clarify if it is mandatory for the network to provide the mapped S-NSSAI to the UE if the mapped S-NSSAI is known to the network?

Answer 3:  The Serving PLMN decides the mapping of the Serving PLMN S-NSSAI to HPLMN S-NSSAIs based on Service Level Agreement (SLA). There is no such scenario where the Serving PLMN does not know the mapping information for an S-NSSAI it provides to the UE in the Configured NSSAI or Allowed NSSAI.  Hence for all the S-NSSAIs in the Configured NSSAI and Allowed NSSAI either the Serving PLMN will provide a mapped value or the UE could assume that they have the same value as the S-NSSAI of HPLMN, as indicated in Answer 2. 


Question 4: If the answer to question 3 is no, could SA2 further clarify how the UE determines the mapped S-NSSAI in that case?

Answer 4:  See above.


If CT1 determines that the above described SA2 logic is not what is assumed by CT1 and there is a risk of UE implementations behaving differently, then it is acceptable for SA2 to always provide the HPLMN S-NSSAI values i.e. mandate the logic for 5GC NFs in the serving PLMN.


2. Actions:
To CT1 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 asks CT1 group to take the above feedback into account.
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